Special Resolution are given hereunder:

A. The Objects of the issue through preferential offer:

The Company requires infusion of funds to augment the long-term funding needs of the Company
viz., to support the expansion of business and for general corporate purposes and working capital
requirements. Accordingly in order to finance the said fund requirement, the Company proposes to
issue and allot Warrants on Preferential basis.

B. The proposal of the promoters, directors or key management personnel of the issuer to
subscribe to the offer:

Sh. Rajinder Mittal, Managing Director and also shareholder of the company along with his relatives
intends to subscribe to the preferential offer.

C. The shareholding pattern of the issuer Company before and after the preferential issue;

The shareholding pattern of the company gives the present position as on August 23rd, 2017 before
or after the proposed preferential warrant.

Name of shareholder Pre-issue shareholding
structure

No of
warrant
alloted

Post issue
shareholding
(presuming allotment
of fully conversion of
preference warrant)

No. of shares % of
shares

No. of
shares

% of
shares

Promoter and promoter group (A)

(1) Indian
a) Individual/HUF 7171227 50.68% 5000000 12171227 63.56%
b) Central govt./state

govt
0 0.00 0 0.00

c) Body corporate 47600 0.34% 47600 0.25%
d) Financial

institution/bank
0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Total shareholding of
promoters (A)

7218827 51.02% 5000000 12218827 63.81%

B. Public Shareholding

1. Institutions

a) Mutual Funds 0

b) Banks / FI 100 0.0007% 100 0.0005%

c) Central Govt 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

d) State Govt(s) 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

e) Venture Capital Funds 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

f) Insurance Companies 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

g) FIIs 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

h) Foreign Venture Capital
Funds

0 0.00% 0 0.00%

i) Others (specify) 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Sub-total (B)(1):- 100 0.0007% 100 0.0005%

2. Non-Institutions

i) Individual shareholders
holding nominal share
capital up to Rs. 2 lakh

1083383 7.66% 1083383 5.66%

ii) Individual shareholders
holding nominal share
capital in excess of Rs 2 lakh

401771 2.84% 401771 2.10%

c) HUF 50783 0.36% 50783 0.26%

Non Resident Indians(Non
Repat)

1065 0.0075% 1065 0.0056%

Non Resident Indians(Repat) 4027 0.0285% 4027 0.0210%

Corporate Bodies 5379116 38.01% 5379116 28.09%

Foreign Nationals 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Any other Director 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Clearing Members 10928 0.0772% 10928 0.0571%

Trusts 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Foreign Bodies - D R 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Sub-total (B)(2):- 6931073 48.98% 6931073 36.19%

Total Public Shareholding
(B)=(B)(1)+ (B)(2)

6931173 48.98% 6931173 36.19%

C. Shares held by Custodian
for GDRs & ADRs

0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Grand Total (A+B+C) 14150000 100% 5000000 19150000 100%

The above shareholding pattern has been arrived at on the assumption that the entire warrants
proposed to be issued would be converted into equity shares. The promoters/ the proposed
allottees will comply with the applicable provision of Securities and Exchange Board of India
(Substantial Acquisition of Shares ad Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 (including any amendment
thereto or any re-enactment thereof) depending upon the date of acquisition.

Identity of the Proposed Allottees and the percentage of post preferential issue Capital that will be
held by them

S. No. Names No. of Shares %age of Post Issue Capital